EMERGENCY PREVENTION DIVISION



Travis County Emergency Services District 3 4111 Barton Creek Blvd Austin, TX 78735 Headquarters 512-288-5534 Facsimile 512-288-5844 www.OakHillFire.org

FEE SCHEDULE

Plan Reviews:	
Subdivision Plan	\$200.00/phase or section
Final Plat, Re-plat, Preliminary, or	\$100.00
General Development Plan	
Site Plan	\$200.00
New Building Plan	\$100.00 + \$0.10/SqFt
New Building Shell Only	\$100.00 + \$0.05/SqFt
New Building Finish-Out	\$100.00 + \$0.05/SqFt
Existing Building Remodel	\$150.00
Fire Alarm (per system or building)	\$150.00 + \$0.50/device over 100
Fire Alarm Remodel (per system or building):	
≤ 20 devices	\$25.00(If drawings are required)
21-75 devices	\$50.00
76-100 devices	\$75.00
≥ 101 devices	\$75.00 + \$0.50/device over 100
Fire Sprinkler (per riser or building):	
< 50 heads	\$100.00
≥ 50 heads	\$300.00 + \$0.50/head over 200
Fire Sprinkler Remodel (per riser or building):	
≤ 20 heads	\$25.00(If drawings are required)
21-49 heads	\$75.00
≥ 50 heads	\$200.00 + \$0.50/head over 200
Fire Standpipe System	$$150.00(1^{st}) + $50.00/ea$ additional
Gaseous Suppression System	\$50.00/system
Commercial Hood System	\$100.00/system
Paint Booths	\$150.00/booth

Permits:	
Open Burning (30 day permit)	\$0.00 – Permit is required
Mass Gathering of ≥ 1,000 people	\$200.00 + standby fees as required
Fire Works Display (Application required)	\$50.00 + standby fees as required
Pyrotechnics	\$50.00 + standby fees as required
Theatrical Performance with Open Flame	\$50.00/event
Annual Fire Works Retail Stand	\$100.00
Open Tent >200SqFt or Canopy >400SqFt	\$50.00 (30 day permit)

Hazardous Materials:

Storage of hazardous materials requires an application. Fees are calculated utilizing a Hazard Fee Schedule. Fees range up to \$300.00 depending on quantities and Hazard Class. Permits are for a 3-Year period unless revoked by a code official. Contact TCESD 3 Emergency Prevention Division for application and calculation sheet at 512-288-5534.

Inspections:		
***PLEASE NOTE: Fees for inspections are due at the time a project is submitted. Reinspection fees will be due prior to the scheduled re-inspection date. All Inspection fees are		
Certificate of Occupancy / Fire Final	\$50.00 + \$1.00/ea 1,000SqFt or fraction	
(Includes 1 st re-inspection)	of 1,000SqFt over 10,000SqFt	
Certificate of Occupancy / Fire Final	\$200.00	
(Each additional re-inspection)		
Inspections not otherwise listed	No Charge	
(Includes 1 st re-inspection)	The street go	
Re-Inspections (2 nd and each additional)	\$100.00	
Annual State Required Inspections: (Includes 1 st re-inspection)	7100.00	
Adoption Adoption	No Charge	
Foster Care	\$50.00 if ≥3 children	
Day Care	\$100.00	
Hospitals/Clinics/Nursing Homes etc.	\$100.00 \$100.00/building + \$1.00/bed	
Annual State Required 2 nd Re-Inspection	\$50.00	
(Each additional re-inspection)	\$30.00	
, ,		
Fire Alarm Acceptance Test:	¢100.00	
1-10 devices	\$100.00	
11-25 devices	\$150.00	
\geq 26 devices	\$200.00 + \$0.50/device over 200	
2 nd re- inspection and each additional re-inspection	\$100.00	
Fire Alarm Acceptance Test (Remodel):		
1-5 devices	No Charge	
6-25 devices	\$50.00	
≥ 26 devices	\$100.00 + \$0.25/device over 200	
2 nd re-inspection and each additional re-inspection	\$100.00	
Underground Fire Main Visual/Hydrostatic Test	\$100.00	
(Fee required for each re-inspection)		
Fire Sprinkler Hydrostatic Test	\$50.00/system	
(Fee required for each re-inspection)		
Fire Sprinkler Acceptance Test:		
1-10 heads	\$100.00	
11-25 heads	\$150.00	
≥ 26 heads	\$200.00 + \$0.50/head over 200	
2 nd and each additional re-inspection	\$100.00	
Fire Sprinkler Acceptance Test (Remodel):		
1-20 heads	No Charge	
21-100 heads	\$50.00	
≥ 101 heads	\$100.00 + \$0.25/head over 200	
2 nd and each additional re-inspection	\$100.00	
Commercial Hood System	\$50.00/system	
(Fee required for each re-inspection)		
Gaseous Suppression System	\$50.00/system	
(Fee required for each re-inspection)	, -,-,	
(i de required for each re inspection)		

Services:	
Hydrant Flow Test	\$100.00
Fire Pump Flow Test	\$100.00 + standby fees as required
Stand Pipe Flow Test	\$100.00 + standby fees as required
Inspector Standby	\$50.00/hr (2hr min)
Inspector Standby (After Hours)	\$75.00/hr (2hr min)
Fire Fighter Standby	\$35.00/hr (2hr min)
(Number of personnel will be specific to each event)	
Engine/Apparatus Standby	\$150.00/hr (2hr min)
Engineering Services	\$50.00/hr

Administrative Fees:	
Returned Check Fee	\$25.00
Open Records/Prevention Reports	\$0.10/page

Methods of Payment:

Preferred method of payment is Check, Money Order, or Cashier's Check. We do not accept credit cards for payment. The required minimum for standby fees shall be paid prior to the event; any additional fees shall be paid within five (5) business days of the termination of the event. Please note that the use of Cash is strongly discouraged, but may be accepted if the other forms of payment are not readily available. All fees are non-refundable.